
Act 21 of the Third Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 21                                                          HB1012 
 
     "AN ACT TO AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF ACT 882 of 1987 FOR THE BIENNIAL 
     PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 2 of Act 882 of 1987 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
    "SECTION 2.  EXTRA HELP - HORSE RACING.  There is hereby authorized, for 
the Department of Finance and Administration - Division of Racing - Horse 
Racing, for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time 
or temporary employees, to be know as 'Extra Help', payable from funds 
appropriated herein for such purposes and on a daily basis: 
Item                              Number         Maximum          Maximum 
No._________Title________________Required________Per_Day________No._of_Days 
(1)   VETERINARIAN                  1            $ 300               78 
(2)   STEWARD                       1              185               84 
(3)   INVESTIGATOR                  1              130               80 
(4)   SUPERVISOR                    1              115               80 
(5)   JUDGE                         2               80               80 
(6)   OFFICE AUDITOR                1               55               86 
(7)   OFFICE MANAGER                1               55               86 
(8)   SECRETARY                     1               55               86 
(9)   BOOKKEEPER                    1               55               86 
(10)  SECURITY GATEMAN              2               44               68 
(11)  GENERAL VET. ASSISTANT        1               65               71 
(12)  PADDOCK MANAGER               1               50               68 
(13)  COLLECTORS                    4               50               68 
(14)  WALKERS                       5               40               68 
(15)  HORSESHOE COMMITTEE           3               55                8 
(16)  EXTRA HELP - NO SPECIFICATION $3,000                               " 
 
     SECTION 2.  Section 3 of Act 882 of 1987 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
    "SECTION 3.  EXTRA HELP - DOG RACING.  There is hereby authorized, for 
the Department of Finance and Administration - Division of Racing - Dog 
Racing, for the 1987-89 biennium, the following maximum number of part-time 
or temporary employees, to be known as 'Extra Help', payable from funds 
appropriated herein for such purposes: 
                                                                  Maximum 
Item                              Number         Maximum           No. of 
No._________Title________________Required________Per_Day________Performances 
(1)   VETERINARIAN                  1            $ 110              219 
(2)   JUDGE                         1               80              222 
(3)   INVESTIGATOR                  1               90              219 
(4)   SUPERVISOR                    1               90              222 
(5)   OFFICE AUDITOR                1               55              267 
(6)   ASSISTANT VET.                1               54              219 
(7)   IDENT. & SCALE CLERK          1               40              216 
(8)   SECRETARY                     1               55              222 
(9)   INSPECTOR                     1               49              130 
(10)  EXTRA HELP - NO SPECIFICATION $2,000                                " 
 
     SECTION 3.  Section 4 of Act 882 of 1987 is hereby amended to read as 



follows: 
    "SECTION 4.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Department of Finance and Administration - Division of Racing, to be payable 
from the State Central Services Fund Account, for personal services and 
operating expenses of the Department of Finance and Administration - 
Division of Racing for the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the 
following: 
Item                                                       Fiscal Years 
No._____________________________________________________1987-88____1988-89_ 
(01)  REGULAR SALARIES                                $  47,900   $  47,900 
(02)  EXTRA HELP                                        287,063     287,063 
(03)  PERSONAL SERV. MATCHING                            40,401      40,435 
(04)  MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
      (A) OPER. EXPENSES         $ 60,114  $ 60,114 
      (B) CONF. & TRAVEL            2,350     2,350 
      (C) PROF. FEES               86,720    86,720 
      (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY                0         0 
      (E) DATA PROCESSING        _______0  _______0 
      TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                       __149,184   __149,184 
      TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                       $ 524,548   $ 524,582" 
                                                                            
 
     SECTION 4.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, meeting in Third Extraordinary Session, that 
the passage of this Act is necessary to provide for continued operation of 
the Department of Finance and Administration - Racing Division.  Therefore, 
an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for 
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall be 
in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: 2/19/88 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


